MEMORANDUM

State of Alaska

Department of Law

TO: April Simpson, AAC Coordinator

Office of the Lieutenant Governor

DATE: January 11, 2021

FILE NO.: JU2013200714

(Regulations)

Corrections/Reviser's

Memo

TEL. NO.: 465-3600

FROM: Susan R. Pollard

Chief Assistant Attorney General Legislation and Regulations Section SUBJECT: Corrections to Alaska

Administrative Code (AAC):

13 AAC 04; 13 AAC 40;

17 AAC 99

In accordance with the authority of the regulations attorney under AS 44.62.125(b), please forward to the publisher the revisions to the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) described below. These revisions make conforming changes to reflect the renumbering of statutory sections in AS 28.40 (General Provisions) by the revisor of statutes under AS 01.05.031. The renumbering changed sections AS 28.40.050 - 28.40.110 to sections AS 28.90.010 - 28.90.995. The conforming changes identified below appear in 13 AAC and 17 AAC.

13 AAC 04.005(e)(3)

--In 13 AAC 04.005(e)(3), change "AS 28.40.100(a)(9)" to "AS 28.90.990(a)"

--At the end of the section, please add the following editor's note:

Editor's note: Acting under AS 01.05.031, the revisor of statutes renumbered former AS 28.40.100 as AS 28.90.990. To reflect the renumbering, as of Register 237 (April 2021), the regulations attorney made a conforming technical revision under AS 44.62.125 to the definition of "GVWR" in 13 AAC 04.005(e), so that the cross-reference to former AS 28.40.100(a)(9) now refers to AS 28.90.990(a).

13 AAC 04.205(f)

- --In 13 AAC 04.205(f), change "AS 28.40.100(a)(9)" to "AS 28.90.990(a)"
- --At the end of the section, please add the following editor's note:

Editor's note: Acting under AS 01.05.031, the revisor of statutes renumbered former AS 28.40.100 as AS 28.90.990. To reflect the renumbering, as of Register 237 (April 2021), the regulations attorney made a conforming technical revision under AS 44.62.125(b)(6) to the definition of "GVWR" in 13 AAC 04.205(f), so that the cross-reference to former AS 28.40.100(a)(9) now refers to AS 28.90.990(a).

13 AAC 40.010(b)

- --In 13 AAC 40.010(b), change "AS 28.40.100(a)(12)" to "AS 28.90.990(a)"
- --In the authority citation to 13 AAC 40.010, change "AS 28.40.070" to "AS 28.90.030"; and change "AS 28.40.100" to "AS 28.90.990"
- --At the end of the section, please add the following editor's note:

Editor's note: Acting under AS 01.05.031, the revisor of statutes renumbered former AS 28.40.070 as AS 28.90.030 and renumbered former AS 28.40.100 as AS 28.90.990. To reflect the renumbering, as of Register 237 (April 2021), the regulations attorney made a conforming technical revision under AS 44.62.125(b)(6) to 13 AAC 40.010(b), so that the cross-reference to former AS 28.40.100(a)(12) now refers to the renumbered statute, AS 28.90.990(a). Additionally, the regulations attorney made a conforming technical revision to the authority citation that follows 13 AAC 40.010, so that the citations to former AS 28.40.070 and AS 28.40.100 now refers to AS 28.90.030 and AS 28.90.990, respectively.

17 AAC 99.010

- --In 17 AAC 99.010(g)(3), change "AS 28.40.100" to "AS 28.90.990"
- --In the authority citation to 17 AAC 99.010, change "AS 28.40.070" to "AS 28.90.030"
- --At the end of the section, please add a new paragraph to the editor's note as follows:

Acting under AS 01.05.031, the revisor of statutes renumbered former AS 28.40.070 as AS 28.90.030 and renumbered former AS 28.40.100 as AS 28.90.990. To reflect the renumbering, as of Register 237 (April 2021), the attorney regulations made conforming technical revision a AS 44.62.125(b)(6) to the definition of "highway work zone" in 17 AAC 99.010(g)(3), so that the cross-reference to former AS 28.40.100 now refers to the renumbered statute, AS 28.90.990(a). Additionally, the regulations attorney made a conforming technical revision to the authority citation that follows 17 AAC 99.010. so that the citation to former AS 28.40.070 now refers to the renumbered statute, AS 28.90.030.

Thank you for your assistance. Please let me know if you have any questions.

SRP/hjh

cc: Robyn Ramos, Regulations Specialist
Department of Public Safety

Jolene Julian, Administrative Officer Department of Transportation and Public Facilities